

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

MICHAEL H. PLASS,

a Justice of the Hyde Park Town Court,
Dutchess County.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

LEVENTHAL, MULLANEY & BLINKOFF, LLP
Attorneys for Respondent
Hon. Michael H. Plass
15 Remsen Avenue
Roslyn, NY 11576
[REDACTED]

Steven G. Leventhal, Esq.
[REDACTED] @lmbesq.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Facts -----	1
I. THE RECUSALS BY JUSTICE PLASS ARE PRESUMED PROPER FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS INVESTIGATION BY THE STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT -----	3
II. INAPPLICABILITY OF RULE 100.1 AND 100.2A -----	7
III. MITIGATING FACTORS -----	8
1. Seriousness of the Transgression -----	8
2. Ignorance of the Law -----	8
3. Remorse -----	10
4. No Pattern of Improper Activity -----	13
5. Effect of Improper Activity on Others -----	13
6. Effect of Improper Activity on the Judicial System -----	14
7. Self-Reporting -----	15
8. Conduct on the Bench -----	16
9. Public Minded Processing of Pleas by Mail -----	17
IV. REMOVAL IS NOT WARRANTED -----	18
V. FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS THAT SHOULD BE DISAFFIRMED --	22
1. Findings of Fact -----	22
2. Conclusions of Law -----	25
CONCLUSION -----	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>In re Mogil</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 749, 752 (1966) -----	7
<u>In re Shanley</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 310 (2002) -----	19
<u>Matter of William Watson</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 290 (2003) -----	19 - 22
<u>Spargo v. New York State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct</u> , 2004 NYLJ LEXIS 5606 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 23 A.D.3d 808 (3d Dept. 2005) -----	3, 20-21

Advisory Opinions:

Advisory Opinion 23-158 -----	<i>Passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

Commission on Judicial Conduct Decisions:

Birnbaum, Arthur 1998 Ann. Rept. -----	19
Chan, Margaret 2010 Ann. Rept. -----	19
Hafner, Walter W. 2001 Ann. Rept. -----	18, 22
Kulkin Peter M. 2007 Ann. Rept. -----	18
LaCava, John R. 2000 Ann. Rept. -----	18
Maislin, Samuel 1999 Ann. Rept. -----	18
McGrath, Patrick J. 2011 Ann. Rept. -----	18
Mullin, John N. 2001 Ann. Rept. -----	18
Polito, William 1999 Ann. Rept. -----	18
Spargo, Thomas J. 2007 Ann. Rept. -----	21
VanWoeart, Michelle 2021 Ann. Rept, -----	19

Statutes and Rules:

Judiciary Law §212(2)(l) -----	<i>Passim</i>
22 NYCRR 100.5(A)(4)(f) -----	9
22 NYCRR 100.1 -----	6
22 NYCRR 100.2A -----	6

Website:

https://cjc.ny.gov/Policy.Statements/town_&_village_courts.html -----	9
